WALLENSTEIN)

BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

S/N 2E9US11138S030077 to S/N 2E9US1111AS030082




Foreword

EMB Mfg. has prepared this parts manual to assist customers in
ordering quality OEM replacement parts.

Proper and regular service and replacing old, worn or broken parts
with the correct Wallenstein parts are essential to prolonging the life
of your Wallenstein product. Please refer to this manual before
ordering any replacement parts.

All information contained in this parts manual is based on the latest
product specification available at the time of printing this manual.
If your product differs from the specifications contained within this
manual contact EMB Mfg. for information.

EMB reserves the right to alter specifications on their products at
any fime.

Reproduction of this parts manual of any kind is prohibited without
prior written permission from EMB Mfg.

BXT4213 RevB



Table of Contents

Gas, Guards & Battery
Running Gear

Blower

Rotor

Discharge Chute
Driveline

Hopper

Wiring Diagram
Decals



BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BXT42 GAS, GUARDS, &
BATTERY PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q1Y
1 1052A104 Toolbox Lid 1
2 10520122 Rear Belt Guard 1
3 1052L125 Front Belt Guard 1
4 1052W106 Weldment, Bay Cover 1
5 211301 Clevis Pin 3/16 x 1-3/8 2
6 212301 Cotter Pin 3/32 X 3/4 2
7 718201-2 Top Bracket 2
8 218201-3 Hood Latch Strap 2
9 147901 Regulator Rectifier 1
10 147902 HONDA Hour Meter / Tach 1
11 262808 Rubber Grommet 7/16 x 1/4 2
12 771112 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 1-1/4 2
13 772111 Hex Lock Nut 1/4NC 2
14 172914 Acorn Nut, 5/16NC 2
15 172921 Wing Nut 1/4NF 2
16 176134 Flange Bolt, 3/8NC x 1 8
17 176221 Carriage Bolt 5/16NC x 3/4 2
18 176711 Self-tapping Screw #10 6
19 792401 3/4" x 2' Bungee Strap 1
20 793101 25L Marine Fuel Tank 1
21 793202 J-Hook 1/4x 7 2
22 193207 Hold-Down Strap, 1 x 8-1/2 1
23 793204 325 CCA Battery 1

NOTE:
Items 9, 12 & 13 are not
on the BX4213 Model

Page 4

May 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg

BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

2191202 HUB ASSEMBLY - PARTS
TWO REQ'D PER UNIT

BXT42 RUNNING GEAR
PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
[TEM [ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION QTY 20 1052W101 Main Spine 1
1 1052A101 Assembly, Trailer Tongue 1 21 1052W102 Jack Stand 1
2 1052W105 Wire Protector Weldment 1 22 112432 Snapper Pin 3/8 x 2-1/2 1
3 761102 Oval Light 2-1/4 x 6-1/4, Red 2 23 171412 Hex Bolt 7/16NC x 1-1/4 2
4 761103 Oval Grommet 2-1/2x 6.76 2 24 771530 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 3 2
5 761201 Round Marker Lamp 2" Red 2 25 172240 Hex Lock Nut, 7/16NC 2
6 161202 Round Grommet 2" Lamp 4 26 772251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 2
7 261205 Round Marker Lamp 2" Amber 2 27 173240 Wide Flat Washer 7/16 4
8 761301 License Lamp 1 28 191614 2" Hitch Coupler 1
9 771130 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 3 2 29 792303 Safety Chain 1/4 x 2' 2
10 271510 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 1 1 ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
11 771512 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 1-1/4 8 30 291201 1000# 4-Bolt Hub 1
12 771535 Hex Bolf 1/2NC x 3-1/2 ] 31 723201 144643 Cone, L44610 Cup 2
13 772111 Hex Lock Nut 1/4NC 2 32 129201 Grease Fitfing, 1/8NPT 1
14 772251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 10 33 728301 Double Lip Seal 1-1/4 Shaft 1
15 791120 Torflex Axle 1000# 52" 22-1/2deg 1 34 791801 Dust Cap 1.98 Bore 1
16 791301 4.80-8 LRB SportTrail 2 35 172931 Lug Nut 1/2NF 4
May 2011 Page 5



BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BXT42 BLOWER PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY
1 1011A102 Self-Feed Hopper 1
2 10T6A001 Assembly, Discharge Chute 1
3 1052W292 Housing, Upper Rotor 1
4 212110 Latch Pin 3/16 1
5 771512 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 1-1/4 5
6 772251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 4
7 772531 Flange Nut 3/8NC 2

Page 6

May 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

H)

BXT42 ROTOR PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q1Y
1 1011M103 Knife, 4" Rotor 2
2 1011M104 Knife, 4" Ledger 1
3 1011W104 Twig Breaker 1
4 1052W293 Rotor 1
5 125204 4-Bolt Bearing 1-1/2" Bore 2
6 729202 Grease Zerk 1/4NF 2
7 7271512 Hex Bolt 1/2NC x 1-1/4 2
8 271372G8 Hex Bolt, 3/8NF x 5/8 G8 11
9 171672G8 Hex Bolt 5/8NF x 1-3/4 G8 8
10 172251 Hex Lock Nut 1/2NC 2
11 273230 Wide Flat Washer 3/8 3
12 174122 Set Screw, 5/16NF 4

May 2011 Page 7



BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

DISCHARGE CHUTE PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. QTY
1 1016W006 Discharge Chute 1
2 1012W208 Assembly, Hood Latch 1
3 1016L030 Plate, Hood Capture 1
4 1016L029 Plate, Spacer Ring 1
5 1016L027 Plate, Spacer Ring 1
3 1016L033 Deflector, Discharge Chute 1
7 1016L034 Plate, Hood Capture 1
8 Z71110 Hex Bolt 1/4NC x 1 8
9 272111 Hex Lock Nut 1/4NC 8
10 719313 Knob, 5/16NC Female Stud 2
11 772914 Acorn Nut, 5/16NC 2

Page 8 May 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg

BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

BXT4213 DRIVELINE
PARTS BREAKDOWN

—
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
T
|
==
@ O
O .
o
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 1052L917 Washer, Clutch Trap 1
2 1052W104 Engine Adjustment Plate 1
3 C61020 Double "B" Sheave, 11.35" Pitch 1
4 C61041 Spacer 1" ID x 0.625 w/ Keyway 1
5 141258 Double "B" x 74" 1
6 741501 SK Bushing, 1-3/8 Bore 1
7 241901 Clutch 1" BorexDbl"B" 3.6P 1
8 746531 Key 1/4x1/4x2 ]
9 746541 Key 5/16 x5/16 x 2 1
10 147146 GX390 13HP Engine 1
11 771220 Hex Bolt 5/16NC x 2 3
12 171377 Hex Bolt 3/8NF x 1-1/2 1
13 171660 Hex Bolt 5/8NC x 6 1
14 172231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 8
15 273130 Flat Washer 3/8 8
16 173160 Flat Washer 5/8 1
17 173320 Lock Washer 5/16 3
18 174110 Set Screw 1/4NC 1
19 176232 Carriage Bolt 3/8NC x 1-1/4 4
20 176632 Plow Bolt 3/8NC x 2 4
May 2011 Page ¢



This Page is Intentionally Blank



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

HOPPER PARTS BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY
1 1011L151 Strap, Hopper Flap 1
2 10115103 Flap, Hopper 2
3 1011TW107 Weldment, Infeed Hopper 1
4 772231 Hex Lock Nut 3/8NC 3
5 176233 Carriage Bolf 3/8NC x 3/4 3
6 176712 Self-tapping Screw #10 3
7 796503 Manual Tube 3-1/2 Short 1

May 2011 Page 11



This Page is Intentionally Blank



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg

BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

May 2011

BXT42 WIRING RIGHT SIDE
KEY
BI-BLUE AMBER RED
Br—BROWN SIDE MARKER SIDE MARKER
Gr — GREEN
Rd - RED
YI - YELLOW
Bk — BLACK Br stop
Wh - WHITE -
Br i TAIL
= TURN
4-WIRE
EXTEND PAST Br
COUPLER BY 24" |
——Gr .
vi
Br
[-Wh-moe— — ——— — — — — I LICENSE
. LAMP
GROUND ALL| Wh
common | | Br
TO FRAME @
N Br
y STOP
TAIL
e @ TURN
Br
AMBER RED
SIDE MARKER SIDE MARKER
LEFT SIDE
Page 13



BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg.

BXT4213 DECAL BREAKDOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 294056 WALLENSTEIN Decal 3
2 194019 1" Dia. Made In Canada 5
3 794108 BXT4213 Decal 2
4 194007 DANGER - Rotating Blades 4
5 294006 CAUTION - Read Manual 1
6 194012 WARNING - Rotating Part Hazard 1
7 794008 DANGER - Thrown Object Hazard 3
8 794013 DANGER - Missing Guard 1

L~

Page 14

May 2011



WALLENSTEIN by EMB Mfg BXT4213 Chipper Parts Manual

Decals BXT4213

794006

~

194056 A\ CAUTION

* N3ad and ardorstanc opamstor's MenJs! S0 =
ety Aevie salety inatr ammas woaly

© Trn m s o, 4400 wedl salie sngee.
FOVe 130000 ey 800 DadE 1 pour Pttt 3ot
o bk et ! for o o e et Se Moy
DIROM M8 ATNG, BEIVCIY MRFTARAG
RO RS M EONGD PG

* Ko the wirk g s Sass aved bive of datiris 19 revert dpeng o
Epng Dpmrws Ondy on v gromd
* Qe 5 SRCLN 0% Cowr barfon Cparstng
* 0086 990 PRcay o GERTS, JOfaCHITs 300 Shes SENe tarteng
o
o Kammg byth i e bows wnd g NN, 0 oo Carnlien el by
794108 ooy
* Koep hemos, fot, haw 03 clothmg sway irom movag cafts. Never
b €At wural it § ey

o Ko o0
© Oy e DT echarge 3t pecpie, amaly o DSleos. Rot pae
€308/ WO CH D3 EM S0 10 CRIS Ay

* 0o rat alow chibtren anman or snswderiond pooche o
wokag wes

o a0 s et e e et

© 0010t en MIcAne mede § COad BUking 10 Vet apryTaton
o tagre tehaust

© Liae Garn whven Maciing malerm! 0 choes. Do 70t sert mind
botten, Car, roces, ass Of Glher Korwg rutirel Ao wood
SRERAC. 1t IOPBON MENeNal IXRNIE GNODON, SI0D TN TGN, Y
woghm of i plos @ aton by b e pocket wdd wat lor o
O DIFTE 10 B0 DAt IOV e dr Irpeng.
Fa00st mackea Yo gt o oM 287 hitim miinag
[SEeEY

o Advwys wor FRE (Personad Prosscive Equpomnt) seh s saiety
SO0TE3 and Renvy (FOVES RASHIVE' OIETEY MRhING

* Do not plece s of sy Socy parts #Aa Seed Baopr deng
foti

B T L b e n—p——p——y —

2940 ] 9 o D0 N0t EA000d 3 5% TV (R0d whon IR0 Crons sataty

Chars arder MCh co hradr mote when sischeg 0 8 ek

L e

ROTATING \
CUTTING BLADES \
Keep hands and feet out of
inlet and discharge openings
while machine Is operating to
ea—— 0 | 2
op remove
S )

wire and allow machine to come '}
10 8 completo stop before P = MISSING GUARD HAZARD
cloaring obstructions or making * Close and all guards and shield
adjustments. before operating.

294007 + Do not operate without guards and

2 \__ Shiclds. 234013 )

794008

& N\
Fr‘":' & T AT R SRR e q
- /\ WARNING

ROTATING PART HAZARD
KEEP AWAY THROWN OBJECT HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death from E’rng:imgg{éous injury or death from
tati rts: .
K oebs * Turn machine off, stop and disable en-
gine, remove ignition key and place in

« Turn machine off, stop and disable
engine, remove ignition key and place

in your pocket, set park brake and wait your pocket, set park brake and wait for
for all moving parts to stop before all moving parts to stop before adjusting,
adjusting, servicing, maintaining, servicing, maintaining repairing or un-
repairing or unplugging. plugging.

« Close and secure guard before operating. * Do not direct discharge duct towards

. g L people, animals or property. Always wear
':‘:‘:,:5 ,':::\d:‘;,ﬁ:;‘p';:u'i'"d olothing appropriate safety gear. Keep hands and

s 22 | feet out of discharge openings.
i J * Keep others away.
P V- 294008

&

May 2011 Page 15



(WALLENSTEIN

WALLENSTEIN Products Manufactured by:

EMB MFG Inc.
4144 Boomer Line

St. Clements, Ontario
Canada NOB 2M0
Phone: 1-877-695-9283
Fax: 519-699-4146
www.embmfg.com



